
 

ST. JA M ES PA R ISH  S
HERIFF (AS EX-OFFICIO PAR

ISH  TAX CO LLEC TO
R) Convent, Louisiana 

Financial Report 

Year Ended Ju
ne 30, 1999 

jn~er provisions .of state i~lw , tnl~ 
report is a public doeum 6nt. A 
copy of lhe report has been subrnit- 
ted to the audi~;ct, or reviewed, 
entity a~~d rAher ~ppro{~iiat~ public 
officials. The. reoor[ is avaiiabk'~ ~or 
public inspection at the. Baton 
Rouge office of the Lei.lislative Audi- 
tor and, where apprupriate, al the 

o,~4,:m ge Date 



Independent Auditors' Report 

FIN AN CIAL STATEM ENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Statem ent of collections, distributions, and unsettled balances - 
Tax Collector Agency Fund 

Notes to financial statement 

OTflER SUPPLEM ENTARY INFORM ATION 

Impact of year 2000 on computer programs (unaudited) 

INTERN A L CONTRO L AN D COM PLIAN CE 

Report on Com pliance and on Internal Control Over Financial 
Reporting Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Perform ed 

in Accordance with Government Auditine Standards 

Sum m ary schedule of current and prior year audit findings and corrective 
action plan 

Page 

1-2 

4 

5-6 

10-1 

12 



c 8u~  ~.ao~ CPA 

V1ct~ R S~  CPA 
Chris Re,tw~y. eRA 
Cor,~d O Chep.nan CPA 
p Ifoy Cou~  CPA 

P~  Sca ns CPA 
MB~ T Tblbodea~ . CPA 
~  A T~ . Jr. CPA 

M ~ et CpA 
I~ J Rachm~ CPA 

KO LDER, CHAM PAG NE, SLAVEN & RAINEY, LLC 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT~ 

The Honorable W illy J. M artin, Jr 
St. Jam es Parish Sheriff as 
Ex-Officio Tax Collector 
Convent, Louisiana 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

234 Ru~Se.~e~a,~ 

~hone(alS)232 4~4~ 
Fax(318) 232-8660 

11a E,sISn~e $veet 
~ea~ e~ 70517 
Ptwx~(318)332-4020 
FeX(318) 332-2867 

133 EestW ad~ 
UarXS~ e. LA 7~a51 

Ptxme(318}2539252 
Fax(318}25~8681 

234 DS~dC~ve. S~te 105 
Morgan O~.LA703a0 
Phone(504}384 2020 
Fax(504~ 384-3020 

408W Co.~ S#eet 
Vtle RaMe LA?0586 
Phone(a18) 363-2792 
FaX(318) 363-3049 

332W  SixtbAve~ e 
O0e~n LA70655 

pt,on~(318)639-4737 
FaX(358)639-4568 

W e have audited the accompanying financial statement of the Tax Collector Fund (agency fund) of the 
St. Jam es Parish Sheriff for the year ended June 30, 1999 as listed in the table of contents. This financial 
statem ent is the responsibility of the St. James Parish Sheriff as Ex-Officio Tax Collector. Our responsibility 
is to express an opinion on this financial statem ent based on our audit. 

W e 
applicable 
General of 

conducted our audit in accordance w ith generally accepted auditing standards and the standards 
to financial audits contained in Governm ent Auditing; Standards, issued by the Com ptroller 
the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 

assurance about whether the financial statement is free of m aterial m isstatem ent. An audit includes 
exam ining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statem ent. An 
audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, 
as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. W e believe that our audit provides a 
reasonable basis for our opinion. 

As described m ore fully in Note 1, the accompanying financial statement presents inform ation only on 
the Tax Collector Fund (agency fund). Further, the accompanying statement of collections, distributions, and 
unsettled balances has been prepared on a cash basis of accounting which is a comprehensive basis of 
accounting other than generally accepted accounting principles. 

In our opinion, tile accompanying financial statement referred to above presents fairly, in all material 
respects, the collections, distributions, and unsettled balances of the Tax Collector Fund of the St. )ames 
Parish Sheriff for the year ended June 30, 1999, on the basis of accounting described in Note 1. 

In accordance with Governm ent Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report dated September 17, 
1999 on our consideration of the Tax Collector Fund of the St. Jam es Parish Sheriffs internal control structure 
and its compliance with laws and regulations. 

Our audit was performed for tile purpose of form ing an opinion on the statement of collections, 
distributions, and unsettled balances of the Tax Collector Fund (Agency Fund) of the St. James Parish Sheriff. 
The year 2000 supplem entary inform ation on page 8 is not a required part of the basic financial statem ents, 

MEUBEROF 

SOC,E rV Or LOO,S~VU, 
CERr,FIED PUBLIC XCCO~ fArtr $ 



but is supplementary information required by the Govern mental Accounting Standards Board. W e have 
applied certain lim ited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding the 
m ethods of measurement and presentation of the supplementary  inform ation, however, we did not audit the 
inform ation and do not express an opinion on it. In addition, we do not provide assurance that St. James 
Parish Sheriff is or will become year 2000 compliant, that the Sheriff's year 2000 remediation efforts will bc 
successful in whole or in part, or that parties with which the Sheriff does business are or will become year 
2000 com pliant. 

Lafayette, Louisiana 
Septem ber 17, 1999 

Kolder, Champagne, Slaven & R ainey, LLC 
Certified Public A ccountants 



FINANCIAL STATEM ENT 



ST. JAM ES PARISH SHERIFF 
Convent, Louisiana 

Tax Collector Agency Fund 

Statement of Collections, Distributions, and Unsettled Balances 
Year Ended June 30. 1999 

Unsettled balances, July 1, 1998 

Collections: 
Ad valorem taxes 
Payment in lieu of taxes 
State revenue sharing 
Sporting licenses 
Interest on - 
Delinquent taxes 
Taxes paid under protest 
Tim e deposit 
Refunds and redem ptions 
Tax notices, etc. 
Louisiana Tax Comm ission 

Total collections 

Tota 

Distributions: 
Louisiana Departm ent of Agriculture 
Louisiana Departm ent of Treasury 
Louisiana Departm ent of W ildlife and Fisheries 
Louisiana Tax Com m ission 
St. Jam es Parish - 
Council 
School Board 
Clerk of Court 
Sheriff 

Assessor 
M unicipalities 
Refunds and redemptions 
Pension funds 
Advertising costs 

Total distributions 

Unsettled balances, June 30, 1999 

The accom panying notes are an integral part of this statem ent 

$ 365.715 

22,301,615 
1,370,929 
452,964 

29.015 

5,216 
7,063 

33,958 
18,949 
3,906 
4,346 

24.227.961 

24,593,676 

6,531 
841,958 
24,663 
4,288 

9,534,847 
7,813,479 

732 
4,869,068 
324,057 
121,458 
352,628 
610,726 
1,486 

24,505,921 

$ 87.755 



(2) 

(3) 

ST. JAM ES PARISH SHERIFF 
Convent, Louisiana 

N otes to Financial Statem ent 

Summ ary of Significant Accountin~ Policies 

As provided by Article V, Section 27 of the Louisiana Constitution of 1974, the Sheriff is the 
ex-officio tax collector of the parish and is responsible for the collection and distribution of ad 
valorem property taxes, state revenue sharing funds and sporting licenses. 

Louisiana Revised Statute 24:517(D) requires that the accounts of each tax collector be audited 
annually. Accordingly, the accom panying financial statem ent reflects financial activity of the Sheriff 
relating only to his responsibility as ex-officio tax collector. Amounts included in this report are also 
included in the Sheriffs annual general purpose financial statements. 

The accounts of the tax collector are established to reflect the collections im posed by law , 

distributions pursuant to such law, and unsettled balances due various taxing bodies and others. The 
accom panying financial statement has been prepared oil the cash basis of accounting, w ith collections 
recognized when received and distributions reflected when paid. 

lnterest-Bearin~ Denosits 

State law authorizes the Sheriff to deposit tax collections in a bank dom iciled in the parish 
where the funds are collected. At June 30, 1999, the Sheriff has interest-bearing deposits totaling 
$87,755 (book balances). These deposit balances of $96,689 (bank balances), representing unsettled 
tax collections, are fully secured through federal deposit insurance. 

State Revenue Sharine Funds 

The revenue sharing funds received during the year were distributed as follows 

Louisiana Department of the Treasury 
St. Jam es Parish: 
Council 

School Board 

Sheriff - 
Law Enforcem ent D istrict 

Com m ission 
Assessor 

M unicipalities 
Pension Funds 

Tota 

$ 34,370 

146,571 

92,141 

57,348 

88,155 
13,095 

6,500 
14,784 

$452,964 



(4) Taxes Paid Under Protes 

ST. JAM ES PARISH SHERI FF 
Convent, Louisiana 

Notes to Financial Statement (Continued) 

The unsettled balances at June 30, 1999, include $83,104 of taxes paid under protest and 
interest earned to date on the investm ent of these funds. These funds are held pending resolution of 
the protest. 



O TH ER SUPPLEM ENTARY INFORM A TION 



ST. JAM ES PARISH SHERIFF 
Convent, Louisiana 

Impact of Year 2000 on Computer Programs (Unaudited) 
Year Ended June 30, 1999 

The Year 2000 issue is the result of computer programs being written using tw o digits 
rather than four to define the applicable year. Any of the Sheriffs computer program s that have 
tim e sensitive softw are m ay recognize a date using "00" as the year 1900 rather than the year 
2000. This could result in a system failure or m iscalculations causing disruptions of operations, 
including among other things, a temporary inability to process transactions or engage in sim ilar 
normal business activities. 

The Sheriff has com pleted an inventory  of computer system s and other electronic 
equipm ent that may be affected by the year 2000 issue, th at are necessary to conducting 
operations and have identified such systems as being the Sheriffs mainframe and personal 
com puters used for financial reporting purposes. 

~ The St. Jam es Parish Sheriffs system and personal computers have been 
assessed, rem ediated, and validated. 

Remaining contracted amounts that are committed to this project are undetermined as of June 
30, 1999. 

Because of the unprecedented nature of the Year 2000 issue, its effects and the success of 
related rem ediation efforts will not be fully determ inable until the year 2000 and thereafter. 
M anagement cannot assure that the Sheriff is or will be Year 2000 ready, that the Sheriff's 
remediation efforts will be successful in whole or in part, or that parties with whom the Sheriff 
does business will be year 2000 ready. The Sheriff is utilizing external resources to identify and 
test the system s for Year 2000 compliance. 



INTERNAL CONTRO L AND CO M PLIANCE 



c e~,~  K~  CPA 
Russ~l F C~rnpa~ .CPA 
~ac~  R Smv~ CPA 
Ct~s Relney. CPA 
C~ d O Ct~pcnan CPA 
P Tr~y C~  CPA 

PennyAJ~ge|e Sccug~ns CPA 
M~t~t T TPdbod~8~ CPA 
C,~a~A ThiDod~a~ Jr, CPA 
Ke~ M ~ et CPA 
KPr, r~th J Rachal CPA 

KOLDER, CHAM PAGNE, SLAVEN & RAINE~, LLC 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

REPORT ON COM PLIANCE AND ON INTERNAL CONTROl. OVER 
FINANCIAL REPORTING BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 

FINAN CIAL STATEM ENTS PERFORM ED IN ACCORDANCE W ITH 
GOVERNM ENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

The llonorable W illy J. M arlin, Jr 
St. Jam es Parish Sheriff as 
Ex-O fficio Tax Collector 
Convent. Louisiana 

Internal Control Over Financial ReDortinr, 

234 R~  Bea~egard 
L~fayeMe. LA 70508 

Pho~ (318) 232-4 %41 
Fax (318) 232-86G0 

113 Easl Bdc~e ~ eel 
Brea~ ~.'~ , LA 10517 
Phone(318) 332 4020 
Fax (318) 332-2867 

33 E~sl w~oo,J 
Marks'Ale LA 71351 
Phone {318) 25,~9252 
Fax(3~8) 253-8581 

234 Da~4 cl Drive. S~te 105 
~ )a~ C~ . L~,70363 
Phone (504) 384.20213 
Fax (504) 384 3020 

408 W Co~  s'~ eel 
V~e p~at~e LA 70586 
Plone (318) 3632792 
Fax (318) 363~3049 

332W SixthAvo~ e 
Obe~n LA 70655 

I~ ne(318}63o,~4737 
Fax(318163%4568 

MEMBER OF 
.~M E RIC,,kN ~NSTIIX.rl E OF 

CERTIFIEO PUBU~ ACCOt.~rl/W T S 
SOCIETY OF ~OU~St~VV, 

CERTIFJED PU6UC AC C OuNl,%~rf S 



 

This report is intended for the inform ation of m anagem ent. However
, this report is a matter of public 

record and its distribution is not limited. 

Lafayette, Louisiana 
Septem ber 17, 1999 

K older, Champagne, Slaven & R ainey, LLC 
Certified Public Accountants 



 


