ST. JAMES PARISH SHERIFF (AS EX-OFFICIO PARISH TAX COLLECTOR)

Convent, Louisiana

Financial Report

Year Ended June 30, 1999

under provisions of state law, this report is a public document. A copy of the report has been submitted to the audited, or reviewed, entity and other appropriate public officials. The report is available for public inspection at the Baton Rouge office of the Legislative Auditor and, where appropriate, at the office of the parish class of court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Independent Auditors' Report	1-2
FINANCIAL STATEMENT	
Statement of collections, distributions, and unsettled balances -	
Tax Collector Agency Fund	4
Notes to financial statement	5-6
OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION	
Impact of year 2000 on computer programs (unaudited)	8
INTERNAL CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE	
Report on Compliance and on Internal Control Over Financial	
Reporting Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed	
in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards	10.11
in Accordance with <u>Doverninging Auditing Standards</u>	10-11
Summary schedule of current and prior year audit findings and corrective	
action plan	12

KOLDER, CHAMPAGNE, SLAVEN & RAINEY, LLC

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

C. Burton Kolder, CPA Russell F. Champagne, CPA Victor R. Slaven, CPA Chris Reiney, CPA Conrad O. Chepman, CPA P. Troy Courville, CPA

Penny Angelle Scruggins, CPA Mary T. Thibodeaux, CPA Gerald A. Thibodeaux, Jr., CPA Kelly M. Doucet, CPA Kenneth J. Rachal, CPA

234 Rue Seauregard Lefayette, LA 70508 Phone (318) 232-4141 Fax (318) 232-8660

113 East Bndge Street Breaux Bridge, LA 70517 Phone (318) 332-4020 Fex (318) 332-2867

133 East Waddil Marksville, LA 71351 Phone (318) 253-9252 Fax (318) 253-8681

1234 David Drive, State 105 Morgan City, LA 70380 Phone (504) 384-2020 Fax (504) 384-3020

> 408 W. Cotton Street Vite Platte, LA 70586 Phone (318) 363-2792 Fax (318) 363-3049

332 W. Sixth Avenue Oberlin, LA 70655 Phone (318) 639-4737 Fax (318) 639-4568

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

The Honorable Willy J. Martin, Jr. St. James Parish Sheriff as Ex-Officio Tax Collector Convent, Louisiana

We have audited the accompanying financial statement of the Tax Collector Fund (agency fund) of the St. James Parish Sheriff for the year ended June 30, 1999 as listed in the table of contents. This financial statement is the responsibility of the St. James Parish Sheriff as Ex-Officio Tax Collector. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on this financial statement based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statement is free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statement. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

As described more fully in Note 1, the accompanying financial statement presents information only on the Tax Collector Fund (agency fund). Further, the accompanying statement of collections, distributions, and unsettled balances has been prepared on a cash basis of accounting which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than generally accepted accounting principles.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statement referred to above presents fairly, in all material respects, the collections, distributions, and unsettled balances of the Tax Collector Fund of the St. James Parish Sheriff for the year ended June 30, 1999, on the basis of accounting described in Note 1.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report dated September 17, 1999 on our consideration of the Tax Collector Fund of the St. James Parish Sheriff's internal control structure and its compliance with laws and regulations.

Our audit was performed for the purpose of forming an opinion on the statement of collections, distributions, and unsettled balances of the Tax Collector Fund (Agency Fund) of the St. James Parish Sheriff. The year 2000 supplementary information on page 8 is not a required part of the basic financial statements,

.

.. ______

but is supplementary information required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the supplementary information; however, we did not audit the information and do not express an opinion on it. In addition, we do not provide assurance that St. James Parish Sheriff is or will become year 2000 compliant, that the Sheriff's year 2000 remediation efforts will be successful in whole or in part, or that parties with which the Sheriff does business are or will become year 2000 compliant.

Kolder, Champagne, Slaven & Rainey, LLC Certified Public Accountants

Lafayette, Louisiana September 17, 1999

. .- -----

FINANCIAL STATEMENT

ST. JAMES PARISH SHERIFF

Convent, Louisiana Tax Collector Agency Fund

Statement of Collections, Distributions, and Unsettled Balances Year Ended June 30, 1999

Unsettled balances, July 1, 1998	\$ 365,715
Collections:	
Ad valorem taxes	22,301,615
Payment in lieu of taxes	1,370,929
State revenue sharing	452,964
Sporting licenses	29,015
Interest on -	
Delinquent taxes	5,216
Taxes paid under protest	7,063
Time deposit	33,958
Refunds and redemptions	18,949
Tax notices, etc.	3,906
Louisiana Tax Commission	4,346
Total collections	24,227,961
Total	24,593,676
Distributions:	
Louisiana Department of Agriculture	6,531
Louisiana Department of Treasury	841,958
Louisiana Department of Wildlife and Fisheries	24,663
Louisiana Tax Commission	4,288
St. James Parish -	
Council	9,534,847
School Board	7,813,479
Clerk of Court	732
Sheriff	4,869,068
Assessor	324,057
Municipalities	121,458
Refunds and redemptions	352,628
Pension funds	610,726
Advertising costs	1,486
Total distributions	24,505,921
Unsettled balances, June 30, 1999	\$ 87,755

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

ST. JAMES PARISH SHERIFF

Convent, Louisiana Notes to Financial Statement

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

As provided by Article V, Section 27 of the Louisiana Constitution of 1974, the Sheriff is the ex-officio tax collector of the parish and is responsible for the collection and distribution of ad valorem property taxes, state revenue sharing funds and sporting licenses.

Louisiana Revised Statute 24:517(D) requires that the accounts of each tax collector be audited annually. Accordingly, the accompanying financial statement reflects financial activity of the Sheriff relating only to his responsibility as ex-officio tax collector. Amounts included in this report are also included in the Sheriff's annual general purpose financial statements.

The accounts of the tax collector are established to reflect the collections imposed by law, distributions pursuant to such law, and unsettled balances due various taxing bodies and others. The accompanying financial statement has been prepared on the cash basis of accounting, with collections recognized when received and distributions reflected when paid.

(2) Interest-Bearing Deposits

State law authorizes the Sheriff to deposit tax collections in a bank domiciled in the parish where the funds are collected. At June 30, 1999, the Sheriff has interest-bearing deposits totaling \$87,755 (book balances). These deposit balances of \$96,689 (bank balances), representing unsettled tax collections, are fully secured through federal deposit insurance.

(3) State Revenue Sharing Funds

The revenue sharing funds received during the year were distributed as follows:

Louisiana Department of the Treasury	\$ 34,370
St. James Parish:	
Council	146,571
School Board	92,141
Sheriff -	
Law Enforcement District	57,348
Commission	88,155
Assessor	13,095
Municipalities	6,500
Pension Funds	14,784
Total	\$452,964

ST. JAMES PARISH SHERIFF Convent, Louisiana Notes to Financial Statement (Continued)

(4) <u>Taxes Paid Under Protest</u>

The unsettled balances at June 30, 1999, include \$83,104 of taxes paid under protest and interest earned to date on the investment of these funds. These funds are held pending resolution of the protest.

OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

.

ST. JAMES PARISH SHERIFF Convent, Louisiana

Impact of Year 2000 on Computer Programs (Unaudited)
Year Ended June 30, 1999

The Year 2000 issue is the result of computer programs being written using two digits rather than four to define the applicable year. Any of the Sheriff's computer programs that have time sensitive software may recognize a date using "00" as the year 1900 rather than the year 2000. This could result in a system failure or miscalculations causing disruptions of operations, including among other things, a temporary inability to process transactions or engage in similar normal business activities.

The Sheriff has completed an inventory of computer systems and other electronic equipment that may be affected by the year 2000 issue, that are necessary to conducting operations and have identified such systems as being the Sheriff's mainframe and personal computers used for financial reporting purposes.

• The St. James Parish Sheriff's system and personal computers have been assessed, remediated, and validated.

Remaining contracted amounts that are committed to this project are undetermined as of June 30, 1999.

Because of the unprecedented nature of the Year 2000 issue, its effects and the success of related remediation efforts will not be fully determinable until the year 2000 and thereafter. Management cannot assure that the Sheriff is or will be Year 2000 ready, that the Sheriff's remediation efforts will be successful in whole or in part, or that parties with whom the Sheriff does business will be year 2000 ready. The Sheriff is utilizing external resources to identify and test the systems for Year 2000 compliance.

INTERNAL CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE

KOLDER, CHAMPAGNE, SLAVEN & RAINEY, LLC

C. Burton Kolder, CPA Russell F. Champagne, CPA Victor R. Slaven, CPA Chris Rainey, CPA Conrad O. Chapman, CPA P. Troy Courville, CPA

Penny Angelle Scruggins, CPA Mary T. Thibodeaux, CPA Gerald A. Thibodeaux, Jr., CPA Kelly M. Doucet, CPA Kenneth J. Rachal, CPA

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

234 Rue Beauregard Lafayette, LA 70508 Phone (318) 232-4141 Fax (318) 232-8660

113 East Bridge Street Breaux Bridge, LA 70517 Phone (318) 332-4020 Fax (318) 332-2867

133 East Waddit Marksville, LA 71351 Phone (318) 253-9252 Fax (318) 253-8681

1234 David Drive, Suite 105 Morgan City, LA 70380 Phone (504) 384-2020 Fax (504) 384-3020

> 408 W. Cotton Street Vite Platte, LA 70586 Phone (318) 363-2792 Fax (318) 363-3049

332 W. Sixth Avenue Oberlin, LA 70655 Phone (318) 639-4737 Fax (318) 639-4568

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

The Honorable Willy J. Martin, Jr. St. James Parish Sheriff as Ex-Officio Tax Collector Convent, Louisiana

We have audited the financial statements of The Tax Collector Fund (agency fund) of the St. James Parish Sheriff for the year ended June 30, 1999, and have issued our report thereon dated September 17, 1999. We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.

Compliance

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the The Tax Collector Fund's financial statement is free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws and regulations, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the St. James Parish Sheriff's internal control over financial reporting in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statement and not to provide assurance on the internal control over financial reporting. However, we noted a certain matter involving the internal control over financial reporting and its operation that we consider to be a reportable condition. Reportable conditions involve matters coming to our attention relating to significant deficiencies in the design or operation of the internal control over financial reporting that, in our judgment, could adversely affect the St. James Parish Sheriff's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial data consistent with the assertions of management in the financial statement. The reportable condition is described in the accompanying summary schedule of current and prior year audit findings and corrective action plan at 99-1 (IC).

A material weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of one or more of the internal control components does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that misstatements in amounts that would be material in relation to the financial statements being audited may occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions. Our consideration of the internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily disclose all matters in the internal control that might be reportable conditions and, accordingly, would not necessarily disclose all reportable conditions that are also considered to be material weaknesses. We believe the reportable condition described in the accompanying schedule of current and prior year audit findings and corrective action plan at Item 99-1 (IC) is a material weakness.

This report is intended for the information of management. However, this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited.

Kolder, Champagne, Slaven & Rainey, LLC Certified Public Accountants

Lafayette, Louisiana September 17, 1999

ST. JAMES PARISH SHERIFF

Summary Schedule of Current and Prior Year Audit Findings and Corrective Action Plan (Continued) Year Ended June 30, 1999

Reference	Fiscal Year Finding Initially Occurred	Description of finding	Corrective Action Taken	Corrective Action Planned	Name of Contact Person	Anticipated Completion Date
CURRENT	CURRENT YEAR (6/30/99)					
Internal Control:	ıtrol:					
99-1 (IC)	Unknown	The Tax Collector did not have adequate segregation of functions within the accounting system.	N/A	No response is considered necessary.	Rhonda Roper, Civil Office Supervisor	N/A